

13-1837-cr(L)

13-1917-cr(con)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

TODD NEWMAN, ANTHONY CHIASSON,

Defendants-Appellants,

JON HORVATH, DANNY KUO, HYUNG G. LIM, MICHAEL STEINBERG,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
STEPHEN BAINBRIDGE, M. TODD HENDERSON,
AND JONATHAN MACEY IN OPPOSITION TO
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

JONATHAN BACH
REED SMITH
COOLEY LLP
The Grace Building
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 479-6000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Law Professors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| INTEREST OF AMICI..... | 2 |
| I. <i>Newman</i> does not imperil the integrity of the securities markets; it protects their integrity | 2 |
| A. The Supreme Court adopted the personal benefit test to protect analyst-insider communication against the chilling effect of standardless prosecution | 3 |
| B. <i>Newman</i> is a correct application of <i>Dirks</i> ' personal benefit test; the government's proposed rule, in contrast, would defeat the purposes of the test and chill valuable analyst-insider communication | 9 |
| C. Like <i>Dirks</i> , <i>Newman</i> protects the integrity of the market by limiting prosecutorial discretion and providing meaningful guidance to market participants..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)..... | 4, 13 |
| <i>Dirks v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Other Authorities | |
| Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Incorporating State Law Fiduciary Duties into the Federal Insider Trading Prohibition</i> , 52 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1189, 1257 (1995) | 7 |
| Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Insider Trading Regulation: The Path Dependent Choice Between Property Rights and Securities Fraud</i> , 52 SMU L. Rev. 1589, 1610 (1999) | 5, 7 |
| Victor Brudney, <i>Insiders, Outsiders, and Informational Advantages Under the Federal Securities Laws</i> , 93 Harv. L. Rev. 322 (1979) | 6, 7 |
| Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, The Economic Structure of Corporate Law, (1996) | 6, 7 |
| Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, Nos. 33–7881, 34–43154, and IC–24599, 73 SEC Docket 3, (August 15, 2000) | 10 |
